
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 16-3186

BRITTANY R. TOVAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ESSENTIA HEALTH; INNOVIS HEALTH, LLC, DBA ESSENTIA HEALTH WEST;
HEALTHPARTNERS, INC.; AND HEALTHPARTNERS ADMINISTRATORS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
The Honorable Richard H. Kyle, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES HEALTHPARTNERS, INC. AND
HEALTHPARTNERS ADMINISTRATORS, INC.**

David M. Wilk (#222860)
Stephanie L. Chandler (#0395303)
LARSON • KING, LLP
2800 Wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
Telephone: (651) 312-6500
Facsimile: (651) 312-6618

*Counsel for Appellees HealthPartners, Inc.
and HealthPartners Administrators, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Essentia Plan	4
B. HealthPartners, Inc. and HealthPartners Administrators, Inc.	5
C. Tovar’s Objection To The Essentia Plan	6
D. The Lupron Claim	7
E. The Androderm Claim	8
F. Essentia’s 2016 Health Plan	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard For Determining Subject Matter Jurisdiction	10
B. The District Court Properly Dismissed This Case For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	11
1. Tovar’s Claim Against HealthPartners Fails	11

2.	Tovar Lacks Standing To Sue HPAI	12
a.	Tovar Has Not Been Injured by HPAI	13
b.	Tovar’s Alleged Injuries Are Not Traceable To HPAI	14
c.	Even If Tovar Received a Favorable Decision, Her Claim Would Not Be Redressed By HPAI	17
3.	Tovar’s Section 1557 Claim is Moot	20
C.	Standard for Determining Whether A Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted	23
D.	The District Court Properly Found That Tovar’s Complaint Against HPAI Failed To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted	24
1.	Tovar Has Not Alleged A Plausible Section 1557 Claim	25
2.	Tovar’s Section 1557 Claim Also Fails Because Tovar Did Not Notify HPAI Of Any Allegedly Discriminatory Conduct By HPAI That HPAI Had The Authority To Address.....	39
3.	The Newly Implemented Federal Regulations Further Demonstrate That HPAI Did Not Discriminate	40
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR DOCUMENTS FILED USING CM/ECF	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. For Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	32, 33
<i>Arkansas ACORN Fair Hous., Inc. v. Greystone Dev. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998)	3, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	23
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	26, 33, 41
<i>Baxter v. C.A. Muer Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Brown v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 599 (D. Minn. 2011)	3, 17
<i>Callum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp.3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015)	37, 38
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	35, 36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	43, 44
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	20
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth about Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	26, 27
<i>Dept. of H&HS. v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , No. 15-775, 2016 WL 2842448 (U.S. May 16, 2016) (unpublished opinion)	18
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Dorothy J. v. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 7 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 1993)	16, 32
<i>Engelhardt v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 77 F. Supp.2d 1226 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	22
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	34, 39, 40
<i>Grandson v. Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 272 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 792 F. Supp.2d 926 (E.D. La. 2011)	17
<i>Lampen v. Albert Trostel & Sons Co. Employee Welfare Plan</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1287 (E.D. Wisc. 1993)	28, 29
<i>Long Island Univ. v. Spirt</i> , 463 U.S. 1223 (1983)	35
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	28
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 22
<i>McClain v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005)	1, 3, 12, 13, 19
<i>McLean v. Crabtree</i> , 173 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999)	43, 44
<i>Micro Motion, Inc. v. Kane Steel Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	17
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Papa v. Katy Indus., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999)	16

<i>Pierce v. Stinson</i> , 493 F. Supp. 609 (E.D. Tenn. 1996)	21, 22
<i>Pierzynowski v. Police Dep’t City of Detroit</i> , 941 F. Supp. 633 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	21
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009)	25, 31
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass Cty., Mo. v. City of Peculiar, Mo.</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 23-2</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Reid v. BCBSM, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp.2d 949 (D. Minn. 2013)	29, 30
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 417 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Roubideaux v. N. Dakota Dep’t. of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 570 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Services</i> , No. 14-cv-2037 (SRN/FLN), 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) (unpublished opinion)	37, 38
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Simplicity Health Care Plan</i> , 459 F. Supp.2d 786 (E.D. Wis. 2006)	28
<i>Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp.3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	38
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	2, 18, 21
<i>Sibley Memorial Hospital v. Wilson</i> , 488 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	36
<i>Skilstaf, Inc. v. Adminitron, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp.2d 1210 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Smith v. Metropolitan School Dist. Perry Tp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Sprit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982)	35

<i>Taxi Connection v. Dakota, Minnesota & E. R.R. Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 23
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n v. Spirt</i> , 463 U.S. 1223 (1983)	35
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Watson v. Adecco Employment Servs., Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp.2d 1347 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	34
<i>Williams v. Grimes Aerospace Co.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 925 (D.S.C. 1997)	33, 34

FEDERAL REGISTER

81 Federal Register at 31432	3, 24, 42, 43, 44
------------------------------------	-------------------

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	13
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	3, 19, 24, 25, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1140	24, 28
29 U.S.C. § 2520.102-3	11
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	13
42 U.S.C. § 6101	13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)10, 11, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)10, 11

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 92.121, 26, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Couch on Insurance (3d ed. 2013)18
Health L. Prac. Guide (2016)6
